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ANTI-MALARIAL INSECTICIDES

2836. SHRI RAJESH RANJAN:
SHRIMATI RANJEET RANJAN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether as per norms by NVBDCP, the States are required to procure the requisite larvicides/adulticides for vector control, if so, the details thereof and list of States/UTs those have procured the same;

(b) the quantity of larvicides/adulticides procured to each State/UT including Delhi; and

(c) the details of the funds allocated by the Centre to the States during 2016 for vector management and details of the utilization of these funds by the States?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a): Yes. As per NVBDCP guidelines the following larvicides/adulticides are procured by all States/UTs except DDT 50% water dispersible powder (wdp) and Synthetic Pyrethroid for vector control:

1. Temephos - larvicide
2. Bacillus thuringiensis israelensis (BTi) wetteble poder/ Aquous suspension - larvicide
3. Insect Growth Regulators- Diflubenzuron and Pyreproxiphen
4. Pyrethrum Extract 2% for indoor space spray
5. Malathion Technical for fogging
6. Cyphenothrin for fogging

(b) A total of 4223 MT of DDT and 845 MT of Synthetic pyrethroid have been procured & supplied to States/UTs during 2016 as per Annexure-I. Larvicides are procured by States/UTs including Delhi based on technical requirement.

(c) A statement indicating the details of funds allocated and released as on 25/11/2016 for prevention and control activities of Vector Borne Diseases in the States/UTs is at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I
Malaria Area: Supply details of DDT in 2016

Sl.No. States/UTs (Qty. in M.T.)
1 Arunachal Pradesh 132
2 Assam 218
3 Manipur 4
4 Meghalaya 71
5 Mizoram 65
6 Nagaland 75
7 Tripura 200
8 Andhra Pradesh 21
9 Telangana 30

10 Bihar 209
11 Chhattisgarh 676
12 Jharkhand 900
13 J&K 1
14 Madhya Pradesh 125
15 Orissa 750
16 Rajasthan 120
17 Uttar Pradesh 289
18 Uttrakhand 18
19 West Bengal 171
20 A&N Islands 25
21 Chandigarh 2
22 Puducherry 1

TOTAL (Malaria) 4103

Kala azarArea: Supply details of DDT and Synthetic Pyrethroids in 2016

Sl.No. Name of the State
DDT 50% wdp SP(wdp) 5%

(Qty. in M.T.) (Qty. in M.T

1 Bihar 23 749.375
2 Jharkhand 0 86.25
3 West Bengal 63 9.375
4 Uttar Pradesh 34 0

TOTAL (Kala azar) 120 845


( Annexure-II)
NATIONAL VECTOR BORNE DISEASE CONTROL PROGRAMME

STATE WISE ALLOCATION AND RELEASE FOR CASH & COMMODITY GRANT
DURING THE YEAR 2016-17(As on 25.11.2016)

(Rs. In Lakhs)(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sl.No.
Name of the
States/Uts

CASH COMMODITY TOTAL

Allocation Release Allocation Release Allocation Release Balance

1 Andhra Pradesh 528.00 0.00 200.00 29.27 728.00 29.27 698.73

2 Arunachal Pradesh 915.00 0.00 268.00 0.85 1183.00 0.85 1182.15

3 Assam 2150.10 500.00 245.00 86.64 2395.10 586.64 1808.46

4 Bihar 2334.00 0.00 1200.00 596.91 3534.00 596.91 2937.09

5 Chhattisgarh 708.00 531.00 200.00 1687.24 908.00 2218.24 -1310.24

6 Goa 97.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 102.00 0.00 102.00

7 Gujarat 1090.00 545.00 10.00 25.84 1100.00 570.84 529.16

8 Haryana 195.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

9 Himachal Pradesh 21.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 26.00 0.00 26.00

10 Jammu & Kashmir 90.20 45.10 4.00 0.00 94.20 45.10 49.10

11 Jharkhand 1220.00 0.00 2170.00 1468.49 3390.00 1468.49 1921.51

12 Karnataka 1279.00 0.00 480.00 35.00 1759.00 35.00 1724.00

13 Kerala 634.00 475.50 10.00 0.00 644.00 475.50 168.50

14 Madhya Pradesh 1118.00 0.00 1000.00 626.42 2118.00 626.42 1491.58

15 Maharashtra 820.00 0.00 500.00 135.62 1320.00 135.62 1184.38

16 Manipur 915.00 375.00 90.00 0.66 1005.00 375.66 629.34

17 Meghalaya 815.00 300.00 100.00 0.00 915.00 300.00 615.00

18 Mizoram 1004.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 1104.00 0.00 1104.00

19 Nagaland 1017.00 0.00 100.00 0.37 1117.00 0.37 1116.63

20 Orissa 8037.00 5227.50 2000.00 359.56 10037.00 5587.06 4449.94

21 Punjab 362.00 181.00 40.00 0.00 402.00 181.00 221.00

22 Rajasthan 692.70 0.00 1488.10 247.56 2180.80 247.56 1933.24


23 Sikkim 80.90 0.00 10.00 0.00 90.90 0.00 90.90

24 Tamil Nadu 1379.00 0.00 30.00 0.00 1409.00 0.00 1409.00

25 Telangana 585.00 0.00 100.00 38.80 685.00 38.80 646.20

26 Tripura 1517.00 0.00 100.00 2.58 1617.00 2.58 1614.42

27 Uttar Pradesh 1750.00 0.00 1900.00 1179.88 3650.00 1179.88 2470.12

28 Uttarakhand 116.00 87.00 150.00 12.16 266.00 99.16 166.84

29 West Bengal 910.00 0.00 1000.00 785.80 1910.00 785.80 1124.20

30 Delhi 158.00 0.00 11.00 0.00 169.00 0.00 169.00

31 Pondicherry 47.00 23.50 4.00 0.00 51.00 23.50 27.50

32 A&N Islands 280.00 210.00 69.00 0.00 349.00 210.00 139.00

33 Chandigarh 70.00 50.75 7.00 0.00 77.00 50.75 26.25

34 D&N Haveli 107.00 80.25 0.00 0.00 107.00 80.25 26.75

35 Daman & Diu 71.00 35.50 0.00 0.00 71.00 35.50 35.50

36 Lakshadweep 36.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 36.00 0.00 36.00

Establishment(HQ) 3815.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3815.00 984.45 2830.55

Total 36963.90 8667.10 13601.10 7319.65 50565.00 16971.20 33593.80

